
RECEIVED

STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE-OPELOUSAS DIVISION

Barry Pierce Civil Action 6:09-0260

versus JudgeTuckerL. Melançon

WashingtonGroup mt., Inc., et al MagistrateJudgeC. Michael Hill

MEMORANDUM RULING

BeforetheCourt is anExceptionOfLackOf SubjectMatterJurisdictionwhich the

Courtwill construeasaMotion To Remand’[Rec. Doc. l6J filed by plaintiff, Barry Pierce,

defendant Washington International, Inc.’s (“Washington International”) Opposition

Memorandum[Rec. Doc. 181, plaintiffs Rebuttal MemorandumFRee. Doc. 19] and

plaintiff’s RevisedRebuttalMemorandum[Rec. Doc. 201. For the following reasons,

plaintiff’s motionto remandwill bedenied.

Background

In November 2004, plaintiff, Barry Pierce, wasretainedby WashingtonInternational

to perform services that requiredhim to work in Iraq. The“LetterofAgreement,Working

Conditions, and International Operations Employee Handbook” (“Letter of Agreement”)

govern the terms and conditions of plaintiffs employmentwith WashingtonInternational.

R. 18, Exh.A, Aff ofRobert C. Berlin, ¶ 3, Exh. 1. The Letter of Agreement provides that,

subjectto certaincircumstances,WashingtonInternational agreed to reimburse plaintiff for

any adversetax consequencesthat might arisefrom his living andworking in Iraq (“tax

An “exception” in statecourtwould resultin dismissalofan action. Here,plaintiff

requestsin his exceptionthatthis casebe dismissedandremanded.

Pierce v. Washington Group International Inc Doc. 25 Att. 1

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/louisiana/lawdce/6:2009cv00260/110344/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/louisiana/lawdce/6:2009cv00260/110344/25/1.html
http://dockets.justia.com/


equalization”),aswell asprovideotherbenefitsto plaintiff, so longasplaintiff continuedto

beemployedby WashingtonInternational.Id. In November2007,plaintiffwasadvisedthat

his employmentwith WashingtonInternationalwasbeingterminatedfor cause.R. 18, Exh.

A at ¶ 4. Thereafter,on November3, 2008,plaintiff filed aPetition For Money Owed

(“Petition”) in the
15

th JudicialDistrict Court,Abbeville,Louisiana,DocketNo. 894881. Id.

WashingtonInternational,filed aNoticeof Removalof thisactionon February17, 2009.

1?. 1, Exh. A.

Plaintiff contendsthat thismattermustberemandedbecausehis claim is limited to

the2007taxequalizationpaymentof $55,191.00,as allegedin his Petition, andtherefore,

theamountin controversydoesnot exceed$75,000.00, asrequiredby 28 U.S.C. § 13 32(a).

In support,plaintiff citesWashingtonInternational’sFebruary17, 2009NoticeofRemoval

and theattachedAffidavit of RobertL. Berlin, AssociateGeneralCounselof Washington

Group International2,whichstatesthat“the valueofPlaintiff Barry Pierce’sclaimfor atax

equalizationpaymentfor 2007is at least$55,000.”]?.1-3;]?. 16, Exh. B, 02/13/O9AfjIdavit

ofRobert L. Berlin, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, Washington Group.

WashingtonInternationaldisputesplaintiffs representationthathis only claim is for

thetaxequalizationpaymentbecauseplaintiffsPetitionallegesthatheis entitledto recover

the taxequalizationpaymentfor 2007 aswell as “all costsandexpensessustainedin this

matter,includingattorneyfees,all costsoftheseproceedings,andall otherdamages,bethey

employment,financial, emotionaland/orreputation.” Petition at ¶ 7. Also, Washington

InternationaldirectstheCourtto thestatecourtrecordswhich establishthatplaintiffs First

2 WashingtonGroupInternationalis theparentcompanyof WashingtonInternational.

2



SupplementalandAmendingPetition(“AmendedPetition”)wasfiled on January26,2009.~

R. 10, Exh. A, 10-2. Contraryto plaintiff’s assertionthat his claim is limited to the tax

equalizationpayment,plaintiffs AmendedPetitionseeksadditionaldamagesin theform of

“anadditionalmonth’spayandatwo-weekfully paidvacationoftheemployee’schoosing.”

AmendedPetitionat ¶8-9. WashingtonInternationalassertsthatbasedonplaintiffsPetition

andAmendedPetition,his claimsarein excessof $75,000.00.R. 18.

OnMay20, 2009,plaintiff filed aRebuttalto WashingtonInternational’sOpposition

Memorandumcontendingthatwhenthismatterwasremoved,theAmendedPetitionwasnot

filed. R. 19, p. 1. In his Rebuttal,plaintiff correctly statedthat in order “[tb determine

whetherjurisdiction is presentfor removal,the federalcourtsconsidertheclaimsmadein

the statecourt petition asthey existedat the time of removal.” Id. Plaintiff erroneously

basedhis contention,however,on theremovaldateof January17, 2009,while therecord

confirms thattheRemovalNoticewasactuallyFebruary17, 2009.

Thereafter,alsoonMay 20,2009,plaintiff filed anAmendedRebuttalcorrectingthe

removaldateto February17, 2009. In theAmendedRebuttal,plaintiff nowargueswithout

any support,jurisprudentialor otherwise,thatbecausehechosenot to serveWashington

Internationalwith theAmendedPetitionbeforethe removal,WashingtonInternationalhad

no knowledgeof the additionalclaimsat thetime of removal,andtherefore,thoseclaims

cannotbeusedto establishjurisdiction.Plaintiff furtherargueswithout support,thattheMay

~ In a letter from counselto plaintiff to theClerkof Court in Abbeville,Louisiana,dated
January21, 2009plaintiff filed a Motion for First SupplementalandAmendingPetition. The
AmendedPetitionwasfiled into therecordby order datedJanuary26,2009. R. 10, Exh. A, 10-2.

3



14, 2009 affidavit of Robert L. Berlin is questionable in its veracity. Plaintiff allegesthat

“defendanthasbootstrappedadditionalclaimsin an attemptto establishjurisdiction at the

timeofremoval,andapparentlywantsto beableto reducetheseclaimsat alater date.”4 R.

20, p. 2. In an effort to supporthis contention,plaintiff statesthat, “Bare allegationsof

jurisdictional facts are insufficient to establish federal court jurisdiction. St Paul

Reinsurance Co., Ltd v. Greenburg,134F.3d 1250, 1253 (5tF~Cir. 1998). Again, this is a

numberthatonlythedefendantcancalculate,establishandconclude,andby thedefendant’s

ownmemorandumonemustbeguardedwhen thedefendantreservesits right to reducethe

amountbelow $75,000.00.” R. 20, p. 3. Plaintiffs allegationshaveno bearingon the

Court’s determinationof his motion. Moreover, they are refutedby the record in this

proceeding.

The May 14, 2009 affidavit ofRobertL. Berlin statesthe following: (1) the 2007

Final Tax EqualizationReconciliationindicatesthatthevalueofplaintiff s taxequalization

payment is $55,191.00;R. 18, Exh. A at ¶ 5; (2) while employed by Washington

International,plaintiffs hourly ratewas$42.8002,Id. at ¶ 7 and; (3) underthecompany’s

LeaveProgram plaintiff would bepaid for 56 hoursof regulartime, or $2396.92,and80

hoursof“premiums,”or$3,424.18,Id at ¶ ¶ 7, 8. Also attachedto theoppositionis aMay

8, 2007 letter transmittedfrom WashingtonInternational to plaintiff stating that upon

‘~Plaintiffs allegationsareapparentlybasedonjurisprudencequotedin defendant’s
OppositionMemorandumwhichstates,“post-removalaffidavits,stipulations,and amendments
reducingtheamountdo not deprivethedistrictcourtofjurisdiction, Gebbia v. Wal-Mart Stores,
Inc., 233 F.3d880, 883 (5th Cir.2000).” R. 18.

4



completionofassignment,plaintiffwould bepaid$5,000.00in additionto theregulartime

and “premiums.” Id., Exhs.A-]; A-3. In summary,Berlin statesthat the total value of

plaintiff’s claimrelatedto his vacationundertheLeaveProgramwould be$10,821.00. Id,

Exh. A. at ¶ 9. Finally, theLetterofAgreementsignedby plaintiff, attachedasExhibit 1 to

Berlin’s affidavit, indicatesthatplaintiffs grossmonthlysalarywas$11,001.00.Id, Exhs.

A-]. Totaling theforegoingamounts,WashingtonInternationalassertsthatplaintiffs claim

for the2007taxequalizationpaymentof $55,191.00,plusonemonth’spayof$11,001.00,

and a two weekvacationof $10,821.00,equalsa claim for at least$77,013.00,without

consideringplaintiffs claim for “all other damages,be they employment, financial,

emotionaland/orreputation”setout in his original Petition.

It iswell settledthatwhenfacedwith amotionto remand,it is thedefendant!s

burdento establishtheexistenceoffederaljurisdictionoverthecontroversy.Winters

v. DiamondShamrockChemicalCo., 149 F.3d 387,397 (
5

th Cir. 1998). Because

plaintiffs in Louisiana statecourts may not plead a numericalvalue of claimed

damages,theFifth Circuit hasestablisheda frameworkfor resolvingdisputesover

theamountin controversy,for actionsremovedbasedondiversityjurisdiction from

Louisianastatecourts. Gebbiav. Wal-Mart Stores,Inc., 233 F.3d880,882-83(5th

Cir.2000).In suchcasestheremovingdefendantmustproveby apreponderanceof

theevidencethat the jurisdictional amountis satisfiedin one of two ways: (1) by

demonstratingthat it is facially apparentfrom the petition that the claim likely

exceeds$75,000.00,or (2) by settingforth facts-preferablyin the removalpetition,

butsometimesby affidavit-thatsupportafinding oftherequisiteamount.Id.; Grant

5



v. ChevronPhillips ChemicalCo. L.P., 309F.3d864,868 (5thCir.2002). Only if a

statestatuteprovidesfor attorney’sfees,aresuchfeesincludedaspartof theamount

in controversy. Mangunov. PrudentialPropertyandCas. Ins. Co., 276 F.3d 720,

723 (Sth Cir. 2002).

Whateverthe mannerof proof, thejurisdictional factsthat supportremoval

must be judged at the time of removal. Gebbia,233 F.3d at 883. If at the time of

removal it is facially apparentfrom the petition that the amount in controversy

exceeds$75,000.00,post-removalaffidavits, stipulationsandamendmentsreducing

the amountdo not deprivethe court of jurisdiction. Id.; AsociacionNacionalde

PescadoresaPequenaEscalalOArtesanalesdeColombia(ANPAC) v. DowQuimica

de Colombia S.A., 988 F.2d 559, 565 (5th Cir.1993). However, post-removal

affidavits maybe consideredin determiningtheamountin controversy,if thebasis

forjurisdictionis ambiguousatthetime ofremoval. Id. If thedefendantcanproduce

evidencesufficient to show by a preponderancethat the amount in controversy

exceedsthejurisdictionalthreshold,theplaintiff candefeatdiversityjurisdictiononly

by showing to a legal certainty that the amount in controversydoesnot exceed

$75,000.00. Grant, 309F.3dat 869.

If an original complaintis not amended,removalmustbedeterminedbasedonly on

the law andfacts asto removabilityat the time of filing or receiptof the initial pleading

under§ 1446(b) II. If the complaintis amended,however,§ 1446(b)2 providesthata “new

basis for removal” is createdwhere, in apreviouslynon-removablecase,the amountin

6



controversyis increasedso asto exceedthe diversityjurisdictional threshold. 28 U.S.C. §

1446(b);Braudv. TransportServiceCo. ofIllinois, 445 F.3d 801, 806 (
5

th Cir. 2006).

Basedon theclearlystateddemandsfor damagesin plaintiffs PetitionandAmended

Petitionfiled atthetime ofremoval,WashingtonInternationalhasshownto a legalcertainty

thattheamountin controversyin thismatterexceeds$75,000.00~andtheMotionTo Remand

will bedenied.

~The Court admonishesplaintiff that the erroneousandspeciousallegationsin his
RebuttalandRevisedRebuttalhaveconsumedmuchof theCourt’s time andlimited resources,
and that such actions in the future ~,ñtllead to the sansi.dettitizgiof sanctions.

7~


